Section IV - Chapter 21
Miscellaneous Edible Preparations
Notes

1. This chapter does not cover:

(a). Mixed vegetables of heading 0712;

b). Roasted coffee substitutes containing coffee in any proportion (heading 0901);

). Flavored tea (heading 0902);

). Spices or other products of headings 0904 to 0910;

). Food preparations, other than the products described in heading 2103 or 2104,
containing more than 20 percent by weight of sausage, meat, meat offal, blood, insects,
fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates, or any combination thereof
(chapter 16);

(f).  Products of heading 2404;

(g). VYeast put up as a medicament or other products of heading 3003 or 3004; or

(h). Prepared enzymes of heading 3507.

(

(c
(d
(e

2. Extracts of the substitutes referred to in note 1 (b) above are to be classified in heading 2101.

3. For the purposes of heading 2104, the expression "homogenized composite food
preparations" means preparations consisting of a finely homogenized mixture of two or more
basic ingredients such as meat, fish, vegetables, fruit or nuts, put up for retail sale as food
suitable for infants or young children or for dietetic purposes, in containers of a net weight
content not exceeding 250 g. (8.83 o0z.). For the application of this definition, no account is to
be taken of small quantities of any ingredients which may be added to the mixture for
seasoning, preservation or other purposes. Such preparations may contain a small quantity of
visible pieces of ingredients.

Statistical Notes

1. Heading 2106 includes products generally known as herbal "teas" or herbal infusions
consisting of a mixture of plants or parts of plants (including seeds or fruits) of different
species or consisting of plants or parts of plants of a single or of different species mixed with
other substances. Heading 2106 does not, however, apply to:

(a). Herbal "teas" or herbal infusions of heading 1211; or
(b). Medicaments of Chapter 30.

2. Subheadings 2106.90.48, 2106.90.52 and 2106.90.54 cover vitamin or mineral fortified fruit or

vegetable juices in concentrated form. Such juices in non-concentrated form are classifiable in
subheadings 2202.90.34, 2202.90.36 or 2202.90.38, as appropriate.
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3. For purposes of this chapter, the expression "Certified organic" refers to a fresh or processed
agricultural product that is certified to:

(a). The United States Department of Agriculture National Organic Program Regulation (7
CFR 205),

(b). The Canadian Organic Products Regulations (SOR/2006-338 COPR),

(c). The European Union (EU) Council Regulation (EC) No. 834/2007 and Commission
Regulations (EC) No. 889/2008 and 1235/2008,

(d). The Japanese Agricultural Standard (JAS) for Organic Plants (Notification No. 1605 of
2005) and the JAS for Organic Processed Foods (Notification No. 1606 of 2005),

(e). The Republic of Korea Act on Promotion of Environmentally-Friendly Agriculture and
Fisheries and Management of and Support for Organic Food, and its implementing
regulations for processed foods, or

(f). The Swiss Ordinance on Organic Farming and the Labeling of Organically Produced
Products and Foodstuffs (910.18) and Federal Department of Economic Affairs,
Education and Research (EAER) Ordinance on Organic Farming of 22 September 1997
(910.181) and its regulations.
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Schedule B No.

and Headings

21
2101

2101.11

2101.11.2126
2101.11.2129

2101.11.2131
2101.11.2139

2101.11.2941
2101.11.2949
2101.12.0000

2101.20

2101.20.0020

2101.20.0040
2101.30.0000

2102

2102.10.0000
2102.20.0000
2102.30.0000
2103

2103.10.0000
2103.20
2103.20.2000

2103.20.4010
2103.20.4050
2103.30.0000

Schedule B - Classification of Exports

Commaodity Description

Miscellaneous Edible Preparations

- Extracts, essences and concentrates, of coffee, tea or mate and
preparations with a basis of these products or with a basis of coffee,
tea or mate ; roasted chicory and other roasted coffee substitutes
and extracts, essences and concentrates thereof:

- - Extracts, essences and concentrates of coffee, and prepara- tions
with a basis of these extracts, essences or concentrates or with a
basis of coffee:

- - - Extracts essences and concentrates:

- - - - Instant coffee, not flavored:

————— Not decaffeinated:

- - - Preparations with a basis of extracts, essences or concentrates or
with a basis of coffee

- - Extracts, essences and concentrates, of tea or mate , and
preparations with a basis of these extracts, essences or concentrates
or with a basis of tea or mate :

- - - Soluble or instant tea or mate (containing no admixture of sugar,
cereal or other additive)

- - - Other

- - Roasted chicory and other roasted coffee substitutes and extracts,
essences and concentrates thereof

- Yeasts (active or inactive); other single-cell micro-organisms, dead
(but not including vaccines of heading 3002); prepared baking
powders:

- - Active yeasts

- - Inactive yeasts; other single-cell micro-organisms, dead

- - Prepared baking powders

- Sauces and preparations therefor; mixed condiments and mixed
seasonings; mustard flour and meal and prepared mustard:

- - Soy sauce

- - Tomato ketchup and other tomato sauces:

- - - Tomato ketchup

- - - Other:

- - - - Certified organic

- ---Other

- - Mustard flour and meal and prepared mustard

U.S. Census Bureau

Unit of

Second

Quantity Quantity

kg
kg

kg
kg

kg
kg

kg

kg
kg

kg

kg
kg
kg

kg
kg
kg

kg
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Schedule B No.

and Headings

2103.90
2103.90.9020
2103.90.9040
2103.90.9070
2103.90.9090
2104

2104.10
2104.10.0020

2104.10.0040
2104.10.0060
2104.20.0002
2105

2105.00.0010
2105.00.0060
2106

2106.10
2106.10.1000
2106.10.5000
2106.10.9000
2106.90
2106.90.1650

2106.90.3900
2106.90.4800
2106.90.5200
2106.90.5400
2106.90.5800
2106.90.6771
2106.90.6772
2106.90.6773
2106.90.6775
2106.90.6780

2106.90.6785

2106.90.6787

Schedule B - Classification of Exports

Commaodity Description

- - Other:

- - - Mayonnaise

- - - Other salad dressings

- - - Mixed condiments and mixed seasonings

- - - Other

- Soups and broths and preparations therefor; homogenized
composite food preparations:

- - Soups and broths and preparations therefor:

- - - Dried

- - - Other:

- - - - Based on fish or other seafood

- ---Other

- - Homogenized composite food preparations

- Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa:

- -Ice cream

- - Other

- Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included:

- - Protein concentrates and textured protein substances:

- - - Textured soy protein concentrate

- - - Pea protein concentrate

- - - Other

- - Other:

- - - Compound alcoholic preparations of a kind used for the
manufacture of beverages

- - - Artificially sweetened cough drops

- - - Fruit or vegetable juices, fortified with vitamins or minerals:
- ---0range juice

- - - - Other:

————— Juice of any single fruit or vegetable

----- Mixtures of juices

- - - Of gelatin

- - - Other:

- - - - Preparations for the manufacture of beverages:

————— Containing high-intensity sweeteners (e.g., aspartame and/or
saccharin).

————— Containing sugar derived from sugar cane and/or sugar beets

- - - - Non-dairy coffee whiteners

- - - - Other cream or milk substitutes

- - - - Confectionery (including gum) containing synthetic sweetening
agents (e.g. saccharin) instead of sugar

- - - - Herbal teas or herbal infusions comprising mixed herbs

- - - - Other edible preparations:

U.S. Census Bureau

Unit of

Second

Quantity Quantity

kg
kg
kg
kg

kg

kg
kg
kg

kg
kg

kg
kg
kg

kg
kg

liters

liters
liters

kg

kg

kg
kg
kg
kg

kg
kg
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Schedule B No. . L Unit of  Second
Commaodity Description

and Headings Quantity Quantity
2106.90.6790  ----- Canned kg
————— Other
2106.90.6795  ------ Frozen kg
------ Other
2106.90.6797  ------- Containing cane and/or beet sugar kg
2106.90.6798  ------- Other kg
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